Synod Membership Amendment Ordinance 2017

No 40, 2017

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Synod Membership Ordinance 1995.

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Synod Membership Amendment Ordinance 2017.

2. Amendment of the Synod Membership Ordinance 1995

The Synod Membership Ordinance 1995 is amended as follows -

- (a) delete the first occurrence of the words "board, department or organisation" in clause 23 and insert the words "organisation established by ordinance",
- (b) delete each occurrence of the words "board, department or" in clause 23(a), clauses 24, 26, 29 and in the definitions for "Chief Executive Officer" and "Nominated Organisation" in the Dictionary,
- (c) delete the word "boards" in the heading for Division 2 of Part 6 and insert instead "organisations",
- (d) delete the word "board" in the headings for clauses 24 and 26 and insert instead "organisation", and
- (e) delete subclause 25(1) and insert instead the following
 - "(1) Standing Committee may only make a declaration under clause 24 for up to 7 diocesan organisations for the same Synod in respect of which the Standing Committee proposes making the declaration."

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

R TONG Chair of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 17 October 2017.

R WICKS Secretary of Synod

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney 19/10/2017